

GAHC040012472025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : CRP/79/2025**

Nawang Lobsang  
Son of Late Lobsang Gyamtso, resident of Sera Village, Bomdila, PO and PS  
Bomdila, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

Smti Sonam Yangchen and 8 Ors  
Wife of Late Tashi Topgyal, resident of C/o Dhedhen Gakhil Homestay, Near GRL  
Monastery (Upper Gonpa) PO and PS Bomdila, West Kameng District, Arunachal  
Pradesh.

2:Smti Lobsang Chuki  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Daughter of Tashi Topgyal  
resident of Tawang  
PO and PS Tawang  
Tawang District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

3:Miss Yeshi Dmima  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Daughter of Tashi Topgyal  
. resident of Bomdila  
Near Dilipu Hotel Bomdila  
PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

4:Tashi Phuntsok  
Age: 0  
Occupation :

Son of Late Tashi Topgyal  
resident of Near PHE Water Tank No.7  
DC Bunglaw Road  
PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

5:Lama Tenzin Dawe  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Son of Late Tashi Topgyal  
resident of C/o Dhendhen Gakhil Homestay  
Near GRL Monastery (Upper Gonpa) PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

6:Miss Tenzin Choden  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Daughter of Late Tashi Topgyal  
resident of C/o Shri Tashi Phuntsok  
near PHE Water Tank No.7  
DC Bunglaw  
PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

7:TS C/o ultrim  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Son of Late Tashi Topgyal  
resident of C/o Dhendhen Gakhil Homestay  
New GRL Monastery (Upper Gonpa) PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

8:Smti Kunchok Tsomu  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Daughter of Late Tashi Topgyal  
resident of C/o Dhendhen Gakhil Homestay  
New GRL Monastery (Upper Gonpa) PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

9:Lobsang Gyentsen  
Age: 0  
Occupation :

Daughter of Late Tashi Topgyal  
resident of C/o Dhendhen Gakhil Homestay  
New GRL Monastery (Upper Gonpa) PO and PS Bomdila  
West Kameng District  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Tsering Gyatso, M Devi, S P Choudhury, Dejum Tally, Tayom  
Gamoh, Logsang Yountan

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Tsangpa Tsering, Takar Bagang, Talu Kamsar

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 11.11.2025**

Mr. T. Gyatso, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he may be allowed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 along with *Dasti* mode.

Prayer is allowed.

Petitioner is granted further 2 (two) weeks' time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process.

Petitioner is also permitted to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by way of *Dasti* mode, to be routed through the Registry of this Court and file an affidavit after effecting such service.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**